
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Smith D (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Cresswell, Edwards, Francis, Gibb-Gray, Hughes, Kerrin, 
Pierce Jones, Pike, Ponsonby, Sceal, Shimbart, Tarrant (Vice-Chairman) and Wade

Meeting: Licensing Committee

Date: Wednesday 16 September 2015

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

8 September 2015

Contact Officer: Tristan Fieldsend (023) 9244 6233
Email:  tristan.fieldsend@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on 17 June 2015.

1 - 4

3 Matters Arising  

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

meeting.

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

The Committee is asked to consider whether to pass a resolution 
excluding the public from the meeting during consideration of any of 
the items on the agenda. If members wish to do so then this could be 
achieved by passing the following resolution. Members are not 
required to pass the resolution but the Solicitor to the Council 
recommends this as to the item set out below.

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item headed and numbered as below because:

it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information of the descriptions specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
shown against the heading in question; and

in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

Item 11 Consideration of a Hackney Carriage / Private 
Hire Licence
(Paragraphs 1 to 3)

Paragraph 1 Information relating to any individual

Paragraph 2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual

Paragraph 3 Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)

5 Declarations of Interests  

To receive and record any declarations of interests from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this 
meeting.

6 Chairman's Report  

7 Adoption of Revised Deputation Procedure  5 - 10

8 Charges for Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle 
Driver Licensing  

11 - 28



iii

9 Charges for Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licensing  29 - 32

10 Charges for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing  33 - 36

Part 2 (Confidential Items)

11 Consideration of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Licence  37 - 118



iv

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


v

Public 
Service 
Plaza





2
 LICENSING COMMITTEE

17 June 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 17 June 2015

Present 

Councillor Smith D (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Cresswell, Edwards, Francis, Gibb-Gray, Hughes, Kerrin, Pike, 
Ponsonby, Sceal, Shimbart, Tarrant (Vice-Chairman) and Wade

4 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pierce Jones.

5 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held 
on 22 April 2015 and 13 May 2015 be approved as a correct record subject to 
an amendment recording Councillor Pike as having attended the meeting on 13 
May 2015.

6 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

7 Declarations of Interests 

Councillor Wade advised that he was acquainted with the applicant but had not 
formed any conclusive view on this application.

8 Licensing Sub-Committee 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 15 April 
2015 be approved as a correct record.

9 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman welcomed new members to the Committee.

10 Variation to a Street Trading Consent 

The Committee was asked to consider a report from the Economic 
Development Officer concerning an application to vary a street trading consent 
to allow a mobile catering trailer to be kept on site at Waterlooville precinct 
overnight, seven days a week. The application had been referred to the 
Committee at the request of the ward Councillors’.

The Committee received a deputation from Mr Rosenthal
[...]
7 June 2015

(c) The Solicitor to the Council be authorised to add any further 
conditions as deemed appropriate.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.54 pm





HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Licensing Committee

ADOPTION OF REVISED DEPUTATION PROCEDURE

Report by the Democratic Services Officer

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider changes to the Licensing Committee’s deputation procedure.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

That the deputation procedure attached at Appendix A be approved.

3.0 SUMMARY

3.1 The Constitution adopted by the Council on 8 May 2013 did not include a provision 
for Committees, Boards or the Cabinet to receive deputations and it was up to each 
individual Committee, Board or Cabinet to adopt its own deputation procedure. On 
26 March 2014 the Licensing Committee adopted its own deputation procedure.

3.2 In order to improve areas where the procedure restricted the Committee and 
deputees several changes are proposed to the procedure allowing the Committee to 
ask questions of deputees. These changes will allow the Committee to debate often 
complex items in greater detail. The main changes to the procedure are highlighted 
in Appendix A.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Resources: Not Applicable

4.2 Legal: No specific Issues

4.3 Strategy: The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) sets out how and when 
the community can get involved in these processes and includes a provision that 
individuals and applicants have an opportunity to address the Committee when a 
decision is to be made by the Committee.

4.4 Risks: Not Applicable

4.5 Communications: Not Applicable

4.6 For the Community: None directly from this report



4.7 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and concluded 
the following: Not Applicable

Appendices: Appendix A – Deputation Procedure

Agreed and signed off by:

Legal Services: 25 June 2015

Background papers: None

Contact Officer: Tristan Fieldsend, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 023 92 446233
Email: trista
[...]
deputation may, if they wish, remain in the public gallery 
until that matter is dealt with (provided it is not a confidential matter when both 
the press and the public are excluded).

STAFF TO CONTACT ON DEPUTATIONS

(1) Licensing Committee Tristan Fieldsend (023) 92446233
tristan.fieldsend@havant.gov.uk

Or

DemocraticServicesTeam@havant.gov.uk

Address: Democratic Services Team
Havant Borough Council
Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre Road
Havant, Hants P09 2AX

mailto:tristan.fieldsend@havant.gov.uk
mailto:DemocraticServicesTeam@havant.gov.uk


            
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

CHARGES FOR COMBINED HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE DRIVER  LICENSING 

Report of the Licensing Officer

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider the Charges for Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire                    
Vehicle Driver licences from 1st  October 2015 to 31st March 2017 as a result of 
the Deregulation Act 2015.

2.0 Recommendation  It is recommended that:

2.1      The charges as shown at Annex A are approved; 

3.0 Summary

3.1 Licensing charges for Taxi and Private Hire were last reviewed in November 
2014 and are reviewed on an annual basis.  However, due to the Deregulation 
Act 2015 section 10 commencing 1st October 2015, combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle driver licences are to be issued for a 3 year period. 

4.0 Subject of Report 

4.1 Havant Borough may only recover certain costs incurred in carrying out licensing 
functions as detailed in Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Section 53 for driver licences.  Currently combined Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle driver licences are issued annually, however Deregulation 2015 
section 10 amends this. 

4.2 From 1st October 2015, combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle driver 
licences are to be a standard 3 year duration (or for such lesser period as the 
Council think appropriate in the circumstance of the case i.e. at a Licens
[...]
ex D.

6.0 Consultation 

 N/A.

Annexes: 

Annex A – Proposed charges
Annex B – Financial analysis figures
Annex C – Effect of proposed charge in annual income
Annex D – Integrated Impact Assessment



Background Papers: 
None

Agreed and signed off by:

Legal: 19th August 2015 
Finance: 1st September 2015
Relevant Executive Head: 2nd September 2015

Contact Officer: Hilary Smith
Job Title: Licensing Officer
Telephone: 023 9244 6653
E-Mail: hilary.smith@havant.gov.uk





ANNEX A

Licensing Committee
Approved 

Prices
2015/2016

Proposed
Prices

2016/2017 

                                         Comments

                HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PHV PRICES

1. Hackney Carriage Licence 
         (including plate)

2.      Meter Test

3. Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
             (including plate)          

4.         Vehicle Mechanical Inspections
      Pre application inspection

      Inspection on application (incl. first  re-inspection)

      Second and subsequent re-inspection

      Failure to keep appointment

      Special vehicles and limousines (1½ hour test)

5.         Operators Licence
      Initial application and standard renewal (5 year)
      For each additional operator address
      Committee grant (1 year)

£      p

219.00

-

162.00

89.00

89.00

48.00

42.00

134.00

-
167.00
167.00

£      p

205.00

12.00

150.00

89.00

89.00

48.00

45.00

134.00

435.00
435.00
125.00

1 and 3 exclude vehicle mechanical inspection element.   A maximum 
statutory fee of £25 applies in respect of prices 1, 3, and 5 but the 
maximum may be increased by following the procedure laid down by 
statute
HBC is capped to issue 40 Hackney Carriage licences, meter test 
now a separate fee for compliance purposes.

These prices are added to 1 and 3 as appropriate to establish a 
composite fee.

Change in legislation, standard licence length 5 years.
Fee for each additional address from which the licensee operates
Reduced licence length can be issued if determined by Licen
[...]
e sex and different sex relationships. 
The government defines domestic violence as: ‘any incident of threatening behaviour, violence or abuse (psychological, physical, sexual, financial or 
emotional) between adults, aged 18 and over, who are, or have been, intimate partners or family members, regardless of gender and sexuality.’ 

Family members are defined as: mother, father, son, daughter, brother, sister or grandparents. These may be direct relatives, in-laws or step-family.

This definition is also used by the Association of Chief Police Officers and the Crown Prosecution Service. Where the victim of the abuse is less than 18 years 
of age the abuse will normally be treated as child abuse. 



           
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

CHARGES FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE OPERATOR LICENSING 

Report of the Licensing Officer

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider the Charges for Private Hire Vehicle Operator licences from 1st 
October 2015 to 31st March 2017 as a result of the Deregulation Act 2015. 

2.0 Recommendation.  It is recommended that: 

2.1 The charges as shown at Annex A attached to item number 7 are approved for 
consultation;

2.2 The necessary advertisement be placed;

2.3 In the event that no representations are received in response to the consultation, 
the new charges be recommended at Full Council and be implemented. 

3.0 Summary

3.1 Licensing charges for Taxi and Private Hire were last reviewed in November 2014 
and are reviewed on an annual basis.  However, due to the Deregulation Act 2015 
section 10 commencing 1st October 2015, PHV operator licences are to be issued 
for a 5 year period. 

4.0 Subject of Report 

4.1 Havant Borough may only recover certain costs incurred in carrying out licensing 
functions as detailed in Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
section 70 for Private Hire Operator Licences.  Currently Private Hire Vehicle 
Operator licences are issued annually, however the Deregulation Act 2015 Section 
10 amends this. 

4.2 From 1st October 2015, Private Hire Vehicle Operator licences are to be of 
standard 5 year duration (or for such lesser period as the Council think appropriate 
in the circumstance of the case i.e. at a Licensing Committee hearing)

4.3 Therefore we have calculated the fees for a 5 year licence (and 1 year licence fee 
should the Licensing Committee have cause to issue).  The proposed fees set out 
in Annex A seek to recover relevant costs to the Council.  The calculation of fees 
from an assessment of relevant costs is shown at Annex B.



4.5 Fees are reviewed through an assessment of relevant costs. This is important to ensure that 
our fees are transparent. 

4.6 Any change to the charges for Vehicle and Operators licences has to be advertised in the 
local newspaper and any comments have to be considered at a subsequent meeting of the 
Licensing Committee.

5.0 Implications 

Resources: 

5.1 In arriving at the proposed charges, analysis of combined Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle driver and Private Hire Vehicle operator licensing income and 
expenditure was undertaken.  A copy of the figures produced as a result of the 
analysis is shown at Annex B.  The impact of the proposed charge would have on 
annual income at Annex C.

Legal: 

5.2 The setting of fees for hackney carriage, private hire vehicle and operator licences is 
governed by section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
The council may charge such amounts as are sufficient in the aggregate to cover the 
reasonable cost of carrying out vehicle inspections, the costs of providing hackney carriage 
stands and any reasonable administrative or other costs in connection with these activities 
and with the control and supervision of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.

The Act sets a maximum fee of £25 for the grant of vehicle and operator licences or any 
such sum as the council may determine. If the council
[...]
kground Papers: 
None

Agreed and signed off by:

Legal: 19th August 2015
Finance: 1st September 2015
Relevant Executive Head: 2nd September 2015

Contact Officer: Hilary Smith
Job Title: Licensing Officer
Telephone: 023 9244 6653
E-Mail: hilary.smith@havant.gov.uk





            
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

CHARGES FOR TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 

Report of the Licensing Officer

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1     To consider the Charges for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing for the                               
financial year 2016/2017.

2.0 Recommendation  It is recommended that:

2.1 The charges as shown as Annex A attached to item number 7 are approved for 
consultation;

2.2 The necessary advertisement be placed; and

2.3 In the event that no representations are received in response to the consultation, 
the new charges be recommended at Full Council and be implemented for the financial 
year commencing 1st April 2016.

3.0 Summary

3.1 Licensing charges for Taxi and Private Hire were last reviewed in November 
2014 and are reviewed on an annual basis.   Annual review is important to 
ensure that our fees are legally robust and that we have used transparent 
methodology.  

4.0 Subject of Report 

4.1 Havant Borough may only recover certain costs incurred in carrying out licensing 
functions as detailed in Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Section 53 and Section 70.  

4.2 Licensing charges for Taxi and Private Hire were last reviewed in November 2014 for the 
financial year 2015/2016.  Fees are reviewed annually through an assessment of relevant 
costs. Changes may be made for 2016/17 if there was a considerable variation between 
income and costs in 2014/2015. 

4.3 The proposed fees set out in Annex A seek to fully recover all relevant costs to the 
Council. The calculation of fees from an assessment of relevant costs is shown in Annex 
B.



4.4      Any change to the charges for Vehicle and Operato
[...]

as decided by the council, after consideration of the objections.

Strategy:

5.3 The proposed fees ensure Havant Borough Council continue to reflect relevant costs 
associated with licensing. Re-assessing costs and fees is necessary to meet our strategic 
objective of achieving financial sustainability.  

Risks: 

5.4 The fees proposed can be justified against a transparent assessment of our 
costs for administering these particular licences.

Communications: 



5.5 The taxi trade will be informed of the proposed fees via an advertisement which 
will be placed and should any comments be received, these will be referred back 
to the Licensing Committee on 11th November 2015.

For the Community:

5.6 The community will be provided with a safe form of public transport funded 
through the fees proposed in this report.

5.7 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and concluded the 
following that no further action necessary, attached at Annex D.

6.0 Consultation 

6.1 Public Consultation to follow agreement of the proposals in this report.

Annexes attached to Item 7: 

Annex A – Proposed charges
Annex B – Financial analysis figures
Annex C – Effect of proposed charges in annual income
Annex D – Integrated Impact Assessment

Background Papers: 
None

Agreed and signed off by:

Legal: 19th August 2015
Finance: 1st September 2015
Relevant Executive Head: 2nd September 2015

Contact Officer: Hilary Smith
Job Title: Licensing Officer
Telephone: 023 9244 6653
E-Mail: hilary.smith@havant.gov.uk




























































	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Adoption of Revised Deputation Procedure
	Appendix A

	8 Charges for Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licensing
	Annex A - Prices Book Entry 2015-17
	Annex B - Taxi Fees
	Annex C - Effect of Proposed Changes 2016-17
	Annex D - Integrated Impact Assessment 2015-17

	9 Charges for Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licensing
	10 Charges for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing
	11 Consideration of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Licence
	Appendix A - Mr Conway Report
	Appendix B - Mr Conway Photos
	Appendix C - Mr Ahearn Interview
	Appendix D - Mr Conway Interview
	Appendix E - Maps
	Appendix F - Mr Ahearn Hand Drawn Map
	Appendix G - British Transport Police Offence Notification
	Appendix H - Witness Statements
	Appendix I - Penalty Points
	Appendix J - Conviction Guide
	Appendix K - Mr Ahearn Caution Form
	Appendix L - South West Trains Havant - Ahearn Contract Suspended
	Appendix M - Committee Procedure




Minutes of the meeting


5
 LICENSING COMMITTEE

16 September 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 16 September 2015

Present 

Councillor Smith D (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Cresswell, Edwards, Francis, Gibb-Gray, Hughes, Kerrin, Pike, 
Ponsonby, Sceal, Shimbart and Wade

11 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pierce Jones and 
Tarrant.

12 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 17 June 2015 
be approved as a correct record.

13 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

14 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the minutes headed and numbered as below because:

it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during those 
minutes there would be disclosure to them of exempt information of the 
descriptions specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 shown against the heading in question; and

in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Minute 21 Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence
(Paragraphs 1 to 3)

All parties agreed to the Licensing Support Officer remaining in the meeting 
after the public had been excluded.

15 Declarations of Interests 



6
 LICENSING COMMITTEE

16 September 2015

Cllr Shimbart advised that he had spoken to the complainant in the past on 
matters not connected with Item 11 but this would not affect his impartiality.

Cllr Ponsonby advised that she was acquainted with one of the taxi drivers 
referenced in Item 11 but this would not influence her view on this matter.

16 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman reminded the Committee that a licensing training session was 
scheduled for 7 October 2015 and advised members to send apologies if they 
were unable to attend.

17 Adoption of Revised Deputation Procedure 

The Committee considered a report setting out revisions to its deputation 
procedure. The revisions were proposed in order to improve areas of the 
procedure where the Committee was restricted in asking questions of 
deputees.

RESOLVED that the revised deputation procedure be approved.

18 Charges for Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver 
Licensing 

The Committee considered a report from the Licensing Officer requesting 
consideration of the charges for Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Vehicle Driver Licences from 1 October 2015 to 31 March 2017 as a result of 
the Deregulation Act 2015.

The Committee requested that the second and third column headings on page 
16 of the agenda be amended to read:

“Approved Prices 2015/2016” and “Proposed Prices 2016/2017”.

RESOLVED that the charges as shown in Appendix A of the report be 
approved.

19 Charges for Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licensing 

The Committee received a report from the Licensing Officer setting out 
proposed charges for Private Hire Vehicle Operator licences from 1 October 
2015 to 31 March 2017. Due to the Deregulation Act 2015 commencing on 1 
October 2015 Private Hire Vehicle operator licences were to be issued for a five 
year period.

RESOLVED that 

(1) The charges be approved for consultation;

(2) The necessary advertisement be placed; and



7

Licensing Committee (16.9.15)

(3) In the event that no representations were received in response to the 
consultation, the new charges be recommended at Full Council for 
implementation.

20 Charges for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 

The Committee considered a report from the Licensing Officer requesting 
consideration of the charges for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing for the financial 
year 2016/2017.

RESOLVED that 

(1) The charges be approved for consultation;

(2) The necessary advertisement be placed; and

(3) In the event that no representations were received in response to the 
consultation, the new charges be recommended at Full Council and be 
implemented for the financial year commencing 1 April 2016.

21 Consideration of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Licence 

(this minute was taken in camera)

The Committee was requested to consider whether the licensed driver MA
continued to be a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence.

The relevant legislation stated that a district council shall not grant a licence 
“unless they are satisfied that the Applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a 
driver’s licence”.

There was no statutory definition of “fit and proper person” but case law
suggested that the issue of whether an applicant was a fit and proper person 
should be approached by proper consideration of the objectives of the licensing 
regime. These objectives were intended to ensure that, so far as possible, 
those licensed to drive private hire vehicles were:

• safe drivers with good driving records and
• adequately experienced and
• sober and
• mentally and physically fit and
• honest and
• not persons who would take advantage of their employment to abuse or
assault passengers and
• not persons who would take advantage of their employment to engage in
criminal activity.

The Committee was advised of its powers under Section 61 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.



8
 LICENSING COMMITTEE

16 September 2015

The Chairman outlined the Committee’s procedure for dealing with the possible 
revocation of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence.

The Licensing Officer presented her confidential report to the Committee.

Driver MA was given an opportunity to address the Committee in support of his 
case and answered members’ questions.

The driver and the licensing officers left the meeting during consideration of the 
application and were invited back into the meeting to receive the Committee’s 
decision.

RESOLVED that one penalty point be awarded to driver MA’s Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Licence having regard to the incident reported.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.34 pm


